The claimants are the appellants before this Court praying for enhancement of the
award rendered by the Tribunal. The claim of the appellants before the Tribunal was
Rs. 7,00,000/-(Rupees Seven Lakhs only). However, the Tribunal awarded only a sum
of Rs. 1,24,000/-(Rupees One Lakhs and Twenty Four Thousand only).

2. Heard the learned Counsel appearing for the appellants and the learned Counsel
appearing for the second respondent.

3. In an accident occurred on 03-11-2001, one Mr. M. Rajkanna died. The first
appellant is the mother, the second appellant is the married sister, the third

[...]

4,500/- since he was a bachelor at the time of accident and 50% has to be
deducted towards his personal expenses. If 50% is deducted, his contribution to the
family is Rs. 2,250/-. If the multiplier ''13'' is adopted the total contribution will be Rs.
3,51,000/-(Rs.2,250 x 13x12) (Rupees Three Lakhs and Fifty One Thousand only).

11. The learned Counsel for the appellant relied upon the judgment in Sarla Verma
and Anr. v. Delhi Transport Corporation and Anr. reported in 2009 ACJ 1298. The said
judgment is for the purpose of multiplier stating that proper multiplier is 13.

[...]

However, the amount is very meagre and
accordingly, Rs. 5,000/- is enhanced to Rs. 10,000/- to the first appellant(Rupees Ten
Thousand only) and for the appellants 2 to 4 each a sum of Rs. 5,000/- was awarded
by the Tribunal and the same is confirmed totally a sum of Rs. 15,000/-(Rupees
Fifteen Thousand only). Towards funeral expenses, a sum of Rs. 5,000/-(Rupees Five
Thousand only) is awarded by the Tribunal and the same is very reasonable.
Towards loss of estate, the learned Counsel for the second respondent fairly
submitted that an amount of Rs.

[...]

3,83,500.00

---------------

13. The Tribunal rightly awarded 7.5% interest for the award amount and the same
is accordingly confirmed.

14. Hence, the appeal is allowed and enhanced the award amount from Rs.
1,24,000/-(Rupees One Lakhs Twenty Four Thousand only) to Rs. 3,83,500/-(Three
Lakhs Eighty Three thousand Five Hundred only) along with 7.5% from the date of
the appeal till the date of realization. The second respondent/Insurance Company is
hereby directed to deposit the amount within a period of four weeks from the date
of receipt of a copy of this order and on such deposit, the Tribunal is hereby directed